

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

AUDREY SAMPSON, individually and as
Executrix of the Estate of John
Sampson,

Plaintiff,

v.

3M COMPANY, f/k/a Minnesota Mining &
Manufacturing Company; ASBESTOS
CORPORATION LTD., in itself and as
successor to Johnson's Company; BASF
CATALYSTS LLC, individually and as
successor to Engelhard Minerals and
Chemical Corp.; BELL ASBESTOS MINES
LTD.; BENJAMIN MOORE PAINT COMPANY;
CARBOLA CHEMICAL COMPANY; CERTAINTEED
CORPORATION; CSR LIMITED,
individually and as successor to
Colonial Sugar & Refinery Company;

(continued)

Docket No. A-002584-17

On Leave to Appeal from
the New Jersey Superior
Court, Law Division
Docket No. AM-730-16

Sat Below:
Hon. Ana C. Viscomi,
J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICUS CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF
CORPORATE COUNSEL IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Mary Blatch
(admission pro hac vice pending)
Associate General Counsel &
Director of Advocacy
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 300W
Washington, D.C. 20001

Christopher J. Paolella
(NJ Bar #008022000)
REICH & PAOLELLA LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 2002
New York, N.Y. 10006
(212) 804-7090
cpaolella@reichpaolella.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus Curiae
Association of Corporate Counsel*

DANA COMPANIES, LLC, f/k/a Dana Corporation; DAP PRODUCTS, INC.; EASTERN MAGNESIA TALC COMPANY; E.I. DuPONT de NEMOURS; GEORGIA PACIFIC CORPORATION; GOUVERNEUR TALC COMPANY, INC.; INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY, individually and as successor to Strathmore Paper Co.; INTERNATIONAL TALC COMPANY; KAISER GYPSUM CORPORATION; KELLY-MOORE PAINT COMPANY; KENTILE FLOORS INC.; OWENS-ILLINOIS, INC.; METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CO.; R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC.; RAPID AMERICAN CORPORATION, in itself and successor to Philip Carey Manufacturing Company, Carey Canadian Mines, Ltd., and Quebec Asbestos Corporation Ltd.; THE SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY; SOUTHERN TALC COMPANY; SPECIAL MATERIALS INC.-WISCONSIN, f/k/a Special Asbestos Co., Inc.; UNIROYAL; UNION CARBIDE CHEMICAL COMPANY; WHITTAKER, CLARK & DANIELS MINERAL & PIGMENT SOLUTIONS, individually and as successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels; R.T. VANDERBILT COMPANY, INC., individually and as successor to Gouverneur Talc Company and as successor to International Talc Company; and JOHN DOE CORPORATION(S) 1-50,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. A robust attorney-client privilege is critically important not only to individual litigants, but to the adversarial system 5

 II. The crime-fraud exception is a narrow doctrine that allows attorney-client communications to be disclosed only where the plaintiff can show that the client intended to use the attorney's service to further a continuing or future crime or fraud 8

 A. The crime-fraud exception applies only where *the client intended* the communication to further a crime or fraud 8

 B. To invoke the crime-fraud exception, the plaintiff must show by a *preponderance of the evidence* that the privileged communication furthered a crime or fraud 10

 C. The crime-fraud exception applies only to statements made *in furtherance* of a crime or fraud 12

 D. The crime-fraud exception applies only to statements furthering a *continuing or future* crime or fraud, not statements relating to past wrongdoing 15

 E. The court must *evaluate each communication individually* to determine whether it was made with the intent to further a continuing or future crime or fraud 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alberta v. Suncor Energy, Inc.,
2017 ABCA 221 (Alta. Ct. App. Sept. 18, 2017) 1

Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Stern,
293 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 17

Dontzin v. Myer,
301 N.J. Super. 501 (App. Div. 1997) 5

Fellerman v. Bradley,
99 N.J. 493 (1985) 1, 5, 8, 13

FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.,
Nos. 15-5356, 15-5357 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2017) 1

Halbach v. Boyman,
369 N.J. Super. 323 (App. Div. 2004) 18

Harris Mgmt., Inc. v. Coulombe,
151 A.3d 7 (Me. 2016) 11

In re Chevron Corp.,
633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011) 14, 16

In re Gonnella,
238 N.J. Super. 509 (Law. Div. 1989) 6, 17

In re Grand Jury,
705 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2012) 11, 12

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
772 N.E.2d 9 (Mass. 2002) 11

In re Grand Jury Proceedings,
417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005) 9

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
745 F.3d 681 (3d Cir. 2014) 5, 12, 13, 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005) 16, 17

<u>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas,</u> 144 <u>F.3d</u> 653 (10th Cir. 1998)	13
<u>In re Nackson,</u> 114 <u>N.J.</u> 527 (1989)	8, 16
<u>In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.,</u> 801 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 304 (D.N.J. 2011)	9, 15
<u>In re Selser,</u> 15 <u>N.J.</u> 393 (1954)	8
<u>In re Silver Wheaton Corp. Sec. Litig.,</u> No. 2:15-CV-05146 (C.D. Ca. June 14, 2018)	1
<u>Johns Hopkins Univ. v. Alcon Labs., Inc.,</u> No. 1:15-cv-00525 (Fed. Cir. Dec. 11, 2017)	1
<u>Laser Ind., Ltd. v. Reliant Tech., Inc.,</u> 167 <u>F.R.D.</u> 417 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	11
<u>Macey v. Rollins Env'tl. Servs. (N.J.), Inc.,</u> 179 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 535 (App. Div. 1981)	5, 9
<u>Matthews v. Hoagland,</u> 48 <u>N.J. Eq.</u> 455, 469 (Ch. 1891)	8, 16
<u>Medical Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.,</u> 30 <u>F. Supp.</u> 2d 1182 (D. Ariz. 1998)	11
<u>National Util. Serv., Inc. v. Sunshine Biscuits, Inc.,</u> 301 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 610 (App. Div. 1997)	10, 14, 15
<u>Ocean Spray Cranberries, Inc. v. Holt Cargo Sys., Inc.,</u> 345 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 515 (Law Div. 2000)	10
<u>Payton v. New Jersey Tpk. Auth.,</u> 148 <u>N.J.</u> 524 (1997)	18
<u>Sampson v. 3M Co.,</u> 232 <u>N.J.</u> 285 (2018)	2
<u>State v. Mauti,</u> 208 <u>N.J.</u> 519 (2012)	7
<u>State v. Sugar,</u> 84 <u>N.J.</u> 1 (1980)	5, 6

<u>Stengart v. Loving Care Agency, Inc.,</u> 201 <u>N.J.</u> 300 (2010)	5, 12
<u>Swidler & Berlin v. United States,</u> 524 <u>U.S.</u> 399 (1998)	6
<u>United States v. Doe,</u> 399 <u>F.3d</u> 527 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<u>United States v. Doe,</u> 429 <u>F.3d</u> 450 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<u>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,</u> 564 <u>U.S.</u> 162 (2011)	5
<u>United States v. Zolin,</u> 491 <u>U.S.</u> 554 (1989)	3, 10, 11, 15
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States,</u> 449 <u>U.S.</u> 383 (1981)	5, 6
<u>Wachtel v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.,</u> 239 <u>F.R.D.</u> 376 (D.N.J. 2006)	11

Statutes and Rules:

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> § 2A:84A-20	8
-----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Geoffrey C. Hazard, Jr. & W. William Hodes, <i>The Law of Lawyering</i> (2d ed. 1990)	14
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers (Proposed Final Draft No. 1, March 29, 1996)	10
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (McNaughton rev. ed. 1961)	15
